Form 8-K dated September 2, 2004,  which included audited  financial  statements
for  Greenbrier  Mall and  Monroeville  Mall that were acquired  during the year
ended December 31, 2004.

   The unaudited pro forma  consolidated  statement of operations for the year
ended  December  31, 2004  presents the results for the Company and the acquired
properties as if the acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2004.

   10

   CBL & Associates Properties, Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2004
   (Unaudited and in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Volusia Mall
   CBL   and Honey   Other   Pro Forma   CBL
   Historical   Creek Mall   Acquisitions   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -------------  -------------  --------------  -------------  -----------
 REVENUES:

   Minimum rents   $ 478,011   $  2,828   $  30,010   $   2,107(a)   $ 512,956
   Percentage rents   15,957   397   1,876   -   18,230
   Other rents   16,102   6   55   -   16,163
   Tenant reimbursements   219,205   1,300   16,228   -   236,733
   Management, development and leasing fees   9,791   -   -   -   9,791
   Other   20,098   104   583   -   20,785
   -------------  -------------  --------------  -------------  -----------
   Total revenues   759,164   4,635   48,752   2,107   814,658
   -------------  -------------  --------------  -------------  -----------
 EXPENSES:

   Property operating   115,345   615   8,223   -   124,183
   Depreciation and amortization   142,509   -   -   15,103(b)   157,612
   Real estate taxes   58,301   345   3,905   -   62,551
   Maintenance and repairs   43,726   312   4,009   -   48,047
   General and administrative   35,338   -   -   -   35,338
   Loss on impairment of real estate assets   3,080   -   -   -   3,080
   Other   16,373   -   -   -   16,373
   -------------  -------------  --------------  -------------  -----------
   Total expenses   414,672   1,272   16,137   15,103   447,184
   -------------  -------------  --------------  -------------  -----------
 Income from operations   344,492   3,363   32,615   (12,996)   367,474
 Interest income   3,355   -   -   -   3,355
 Interest expense   (177,219)   -   -   (17,564)(c)   (194,783)
 Gain on sales of real estate assets   29,272   -   -   -   29,272
 Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   10,308   -   -   -   10,308
 Minority interest in earnings:
   Operating partnership   (85,186)   -   -   (2,841)(d)   (88,027)
   Shopping center properties   (5,365)   -   -   -   (5,365)
   -------------  -------------  --------------  -------------  -----------
 Income before discontinued operations   119,657   3,363   32,615   (33,401)   122,234
 Operating income of discontinued operations   609   -   -   -   609
 Gain on discontinued operations   845   -   -   -   845
   -------------  -------------  --------------  -------------  -----------
 Net income   121,111   3,363   32,615   (33,401)   123,688

Edgar Filing: CBL & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

8

 Preferred dividends   (18,309)   -   -   -   (18,309)
   -------------  -------------  --------------  -------------  -----------
 Net income available to common shareholders   $   102,802   $   3,363   $  32,615   $  (33,401)   $ 105,379
   =============  =============  ==============  =============  ===========
 Basic per share data:
   Income before discontinued operations,
   net of preferred dividends   $   1.65   $   1.69
   Discontinued operations   0.02   0.02
   -------------   -----------
   Net income available to common shareholders   $   1.67   $   1.71